Resolution #__-2018 Resolution Authorizing the Town Highway Superintendent to Aid Fire Companies and Other Emergency Personnel, as Circumstances Necessitate

Whereas, the Town of Caroline and its Highway Superintendent have resources at their discretion that may prove useful in service the public outside the strict application of the New York State Town Law; therefore be it

Resolved, the Town Board of the Town of Caroline, by request of the Town Highway Superintendent and by such authority as extended by applicable sections of the Town Law of the State of New York, do hereby permit, authorize, and direct the Town Highway Superintendent to fulfill such additional responsibilities from time to time as circumstances necessitate, although such activities may not relate directly to the specific responsibilities of the Highway Department of the Town of Caroline as specified by Highway Law, including:

- 1. The removal of snow as required from all municipal properties and the maintenance of outdoor safety conditions thereon;
- 2. Emergency assistance as may be requested by the Chief or other responsible officer of a local Fire Company in support of FIRE AND EMS-RELATED EMERGENCIES;
- 3. The rendering of such assistance as may be requested from time to time to cope with related emergency situations of any Special District within the Town of Caroline, including school districts;
- 4. The use of Town Highway Department resources as may be determined by the Highway Superintendent to be necessary and in the best interests of the general populace of the Town of Caroline.

It is understood that there are reciprocal activities provided to the Highway Department by the Fire and EMS Agencies in certain emergencies.

This resolution is hereby submitted in the interest of, and for the protection of, the Town of Caroline, its Highway Department, and its full complement of personnel.

Moved by:		
Ayes:		

Seconded by: Nays:

Abstentions: